Meeting Date: August 12, 2021

## CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-19**

A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO WAIVE THE PROCUREMENT REQUIREMENTS TO AWARD A CONTRACT TO JJC ENTERPRISE INC. FOR REPLACEMENT OF THE OUTFALL STORM DRAIN PIPE

WHEREAS, the outfall storm drain pipe is past its useful life and no longer operating properly to move water through the storm drain system; and

WHEREAS, during heavy rains, and snow melt flooding in the downtown area occurs due to the condition of the existing storm drain pipe; and

WHEREAS, for safety concerns the city desires to decrease the possibility of roadway flooding; and

WHEREAS, JJC is currently mobilized for downtown streets construction; and

WHEREAS, the City will realize cost savings efficiencies as well as gaining local project knowledge by retaining JJC for this project; and

WHEREAS, waiving the purchasing restrictions is based on criteria outlined in DMC 4.30.130, Exemptions B. 4, The services or are of a professional nature requiring specialized knowledge and judgment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Dillingham City Council waives the purchasing restrictions as stated above contract with JJC Enterprises Inc. for replacement of the outfall storm drain pipe in an amount not to exceed \$72,300;

PASSED and ADOPTED by a duly constituted quorum of the Dillingham City Council on August 12, 2021.

ATTEST:

Lori Goodell, City Clerk

Alice Ruby, Mayor [SEAL]



Office: 907-842-1553 | Fax: 907-842-1554

PO Box 1234 Dillingham, Alaska 99576

6-26-21

City of Dillingham

Box 889

Dillingham, AK 99576

RE: Barge Access Road Culvert Outfall Pipe Replacement

Attn: Cynthia Rogers

We have taken a close look at the replacement of the outfall storm drain pipe from Barge Access Road. to the river. JJC is proposing to install 18" CPP for a lump sum price of \$72,300. This would include all labor, equipment & materials to perform the work. The anticipated amount of pipe to be installed is roughly 300'. There are a couple crossings of electrical that would need to be accounted for. With the finished installation, JJC will provide as-builts for line and grade. Should our proposal be accepted, we will coordinate with the city dock as to the best time to perform this work. Thank you for the opportunity to provide this proposal.

Regards,

Chris Meng – Vice President

Cus my

JJC Enterprises, Inc.

## City of Dillingham Fiscal Note

Agenda Date: Auguts 12	2, 2021	<u></u> -					
Replace the outfall storm drain	pipe						
ORIGINATOR: Finance	Director	-					
FISCAL ACTION (TO BE COMPLETED BY FINANCE)				FISCAL	FISCAL IMPACT YES NO		
AMOUNT REQUESTED: \$72,300				FUNDING SOURCE  City of Dillingham			
FROM ACCOUNT				Project	Project		
2100 7060 30 62 4411 0 Outfall Store			orm Drain				
				Replac	ement of outfall	l storm drain pipe	
TO ACCOUNT:	VERIFIED B		3Y: A	Anita Fuller	Date:	8/3/2021	
EXPENDITURES							
OPERATING	FY2	FY21		Y22	FY23	FY24	
2100 7060 30 62 4411 0				72,300.00			
TOTAL OPERATING	\$	- E	s	72,300.00	\$ -	s -	
CAPITAL	\$	3					
REVENUE							
FUNDING							
Special Revenue Fund			\$	72,300.00			
(Not Budgeted)							
(Not Budgeted)							
(Not Budgeted)							
TOTAL FUNDING	\$		\$	72,300.00	s -	<b>s</b> -	
POSITIONS							
Full-Time							
Part-Time							
Analysis: (Attach a separate pag	ge if necessary	)					
PREPARED BY: Anita Fuller					Au	gust 3, 2021	
DEPARTMENT: Finance					- : <del></del>		

APPROVED BY: